



\$~21

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 963/2025

MALA BHAGAT BALI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Adiraj Bali, Adv. (appeared
through VC)

versus

SANDEEP CHANDRA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shailaditya Gopal Krishna,
Adv. for D-1 (Mobile
No.8800167778)
Mr. Nitish Chaudhary, Adv. for
D-2 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

24.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.32858/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC)**

1. Vide order dated 27.02.2026, reply filed on behalf of Defendant No. 2 was taken on record and two weeks' time was granted to the plaintiff to file rejoinder.
2. Till date, no rejoinder has been filed.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks a last opportunity, submitting that he inadvertently missed noting that Defendant No. 2 had filed a reply. He also seeks supply of a copy.
4. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that the reply was already supplied through email, but



undertakes to supply a fresh copy and does not oppose the request for time.

5. Accordingly, let a copy of the reply be supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff within two days from today.
6. Thereafter, rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from the date of receipt of the said reply.
7. It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity, and failure to file rejoinder within the stipulated time shall result in automatic closure of the right to file the same.
8. Reply on behalf of Defendant No. 1 is already on record and rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

CS(OS) 963/2025

9. It is jointly submitted that pleadings stand completed and the matter is to proceed to the stage of admission/denial of documents.
10. Let the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies of documents be filed in terms of the Rules within four weeks.
11. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **29.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/nk